Installation Guide for WeblLogic Windows

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows
FOR WINDOWS



DOCUMENT ID: ADC00809-01-0700-01
LAST REVISED: August 17, 2015
Copyright © 2000-2015 by Appeon Corporation. All rights reserved.

This publication pertains to Appeon software and to any subsequent release until otherwise
indicated in new editions or technical notes. Information in this document is subject to
change without notice. The software described herein is furnished under a license agreement,
and it may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or trandlated in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, manual, optical, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of Appeon Corporation.

Appeon, the Appeon logo, Appeon Developer, Appeon Enterprise Manager, AEM,
Appeon Server and Appeon Server Web Component are registered trademarks of Appeon
Corporation.

Sybase, Adaptive Server Anywhere, Adaptive Server Enterprise, iAnywhere, PowerBuilder,
Sybase Central, and Sybase jConnect for JDBC are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Sybase, Inc.

Javaand JDBC are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

All other company and product names used herein may be trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective companies.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government is subject to the restrictions set forth
in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of DFARS 52.227-7013 for the DOD and as set forth in FAR
52.227-19(a)-(d) for civilian agencies.

Appeon Corporation, 1/F, Shell Industrial Building, 12 Lee Chung Street, Chai Wan District,
Hong Kong.



Contents

1 ADOUL ThIS BOOK ...uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
IO R 8T 1= o o] TP TTTRPPR 1
1.2 HOW t0 uSe this DOOK .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
1.3 Related OCUMENTS ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e 1
1.4 1f YOU NEEA NEIP oeveeeeeeeee e s 3

P22 1410 To [8 [ox 1 o] o IR ST PPPPPPPPPP 4
2.1 OVEIVIBW ..ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e bbbttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeas 4
2.2 System arChite@CIUIE .........cooiiiiiieii e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeee 4
ARG B Y o] o L= o =T |11 e 1S 7
2.4 APPEON COMPONENTS ...uuiiiiiiiieiiii ettt e et e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e een e e eenn s 8

2.4.1 APPEON DEVEIOPET ....coee e e e e e e 8
2.4.2 APPEON SEIVEL .ottt ettt e e e e e e a e e eaaeees 8
2.4.3 Appeon Server Web COmMPONENt ......ccoovveieeeiiiiiieeeeee e 8
2.4.4 Appeon Workspace (for Appeon Mobile only) ......ccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 8
2.4.5 APPEON HEIP ..o 9

3 Installation REQUIFEMENLS .......uuvuiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 10

3.1 Client reQUIFEMENTS .....ccciiiiieeeiiiiiieis s e e e e e e e e e e e e e et eet e s e s e e e e e e eeeeaeeeeennnnnnes 10
3.1.1 Software reqUIrEMENLS ........ccceiiiiiieieiiiiier e e e e e e 10
3.1.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENTS .......ccovvvveeiuiiiiiiiiiaiee e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeerernnne e as 10

3.2 Appeon Server reqUIrEMENTS ......ccceevvrrurrriiiiaeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeesrrnnnn e aeaeeees 10
3.2.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS ........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiircre e e e e e e e 10
3.2.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENTS ........covvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiaie e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeennannn e as 10
3.2.3 (Optional) Third-party Web Server requirements .........cccceeeeeeeeeeeennn. 11

3.3 Appeon Developer reqUIrEMENTS ..........cceeeiiieeeeeeeeieeeeeiiiiiiirrs s e e e e e e eaeeeeens 11
3.3.1 Software reqUIrEMENLS ........ccoeiiiiiiiieiiiicirs e e e 11
3.3.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENTS .......ccoovvvieiiiiiiiiiiae e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeraane e 11

3.4 Database Server reqUIrEMENLS .........couuuruuiiiiiiieeeeeeee e e e e eaaes 12

3.5 Offline synchronization requUIremMents .............ccceeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 12
3.5.1 Client Database requIremMents ..........ccccovvvvieeiiiiiiiiiien e ee e eeeeeeeeens 12
3.5.2 Synchronization Server reqUIreMeNts ............cceeeeeeieeeeeeeereereeeeeeennnnns 13
3.5.3 Server Database requIrements ..........ccoovvvviviiiiiiiiiiii e 13

4 Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 .........ovvvuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 14
A1 OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e sttt ettt e et e et e e e e e eeaeeaeeeas 14
4.2 InStallation SCENATOS ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiitiii et 14

4.2.1 OVEIVIBW ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s sttt e e et e e e e e aeeeeeeas 14
A B LAV = [0 o 1= = SRS 15
4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server using WebLogic HTTP Server ................... 15
4.2.4 Remote Appeon Server using a third-party Web server .................. 16
4.2.5 ApPeoNn Server CIUSIEN .......ciiiiiiii e e e e e e 16

4.3 Two installation MethodsS ..........ceiiiiiiiiiii e 17

4.4 Appeon NeW INSTAIlAtION ........ccoiiiiiiii e 17
4.4.1 Starting the installation ...........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiee e 17
4.4.2 Appeon Server installation ............ceciiiiiiiiiieieeceee e 22

4.4.2.1 Deploying appeonserver.ear package ..........cccccvvvvvvvvniiennnnnn. 27
4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation ...........ccccceeeeeiiiiiiicceiie e, 34

4.4.3.1 Prer@qUISITES ....uuuveuiiiiiiii e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeitsss e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeanennnes 34



4.4.3.2 Installation iNStrUCLIONS .........evviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 35
4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for third-party Web

SEIVEIS ONIY) i e e e e e e e e e e e 40

4.4.4.1 PrereqUISITES ....ovvuuuiiiiiiiie e e e eeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeannnnnes 40

4.4.4.2 Installation iNStrUCLIONS .........evviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 41

4.4.5 Appeon Help installation ..............ccoooiiiiiiiiiccccec e 43

4.5 Appeon upgrade installation .............ccceiiiiiiiiie e 46

A.5.1 OVEIVIEW ...ttt et et e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s st e et e et e e e aaaeeeeeeeas 46

4.5.2 Before you UPgrade ...........ueceiiiiiiiiee i e e e e e eeeaannees 46

4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 ..............cceeeevviiiiiiinnns 47

4.5.3.1 Upgrading APPEON SEIVET ....ccccceeeeieiieeieeeiiieiee e e e e e 47

4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon DeVveloper .........cooovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 47

4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component .............c.ccc...... 48

4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually .............ccccovviiiiiiieiinnnnn. 48

4.6 Starting/Stopping APPEON SEIVET .......coovviiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e 49

4.6.1 Starting APPEON SEIVET ....uuuuiiieiieeeeeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e eeeaeeaaannn 49

4.6.2 Logging in to WebLogic Server Administration Console .................. 50

4.6.3 Stopping APPEON SEIVEL .....ccoviiieeeeeeiiiieee e e e e e e e 51

4.7 Troubleshoot Appeon installation problems ............cccccceeeiiiiiieiieeeiieeeeeeeiis 51

5 Configuring Appeon Server CIUSIEN ........uuiiiiiiiie e e 53

6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks .........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 54

8.1 OVEIVIEW ...utiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiet et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e s e sttt ettt et e e aaaaeeaaaaeaassasannnnnnnes 54

6.2 Configuration for Web client PC ..., 55

6.2.1 Verifying Web browser Settings ............oovviviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiaans 55

6.2.1.1 Verifying Chrome/Firefox/Opera settings ........cccccceeeeeeeeeeeeenee, 55

6.2.1.2 Configuring IE Settings ..........ccceviiiiiiiiieeeeiieeeeeeee e 57

6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal USer ..........ccccceeeiiiiieeeeeenenene, 59

6.3 System language SEINGS .....coceiiiiii e —————— 59

7 Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 ............ccooiiiriiiiiiiiiiiciieee e 61

7.1 OVEIVIEW ..euiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ettt e ettt et e e aeaaeaeaaeaaessaeannnnnnnnes 61

7.2 Uninstalling Appeon DEVEIOPET ........oovvviiiiiiiiiiiie e 61

7.3 Uninstalling APPEON SEIVEL ....ccciiiieeiiiiieeeeee e 63
7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web

SEIVEIS ONIY) it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaes 65

7.5 Uninstalling Appeon HEIP ....oooeeiiiiiiiiii e 67

[aT0 =) TP 70



About This Book Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

1 About This Book

1.1 Audience

This book isfor a PowerBuilder programmer to set up the Web and/or mobile development
and runtime environment by installing the different components of Appeon for PowerBuilder.

1.2 How to use this book
There are seven chaptersin this book.
Chapter 1: About This Book

A general description of this book.
Chapter 2: Introduction

An overview of Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 for WebL ogic Windows and its system
architecture.

Chapter 3: Installation Requirements

The system requirements for installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 for WebL ogic
Windows.

Chapter 4: Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

Instructions for installing and upgrading Appeon Server, Appeon Developer, and Appeon
Server Web Component.

Chapter 5: Configuring Appeon Server Cluster
Instructions for configuring an Appeon Server cluster.
Chapter 6: Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Instructions on configurations required for Appeon system architecture that affect the running
of Web applications.

Chapter 7: Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015
Instructions for uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 for WebL ogic Windows.

1.3 Related documents

Appeon provides the following user documents to assist you in understanding Appeon for
PowerBuilder and its capabilities:

* Introduction to Appeon:
Gives general introduction to Appeon for PowerBuilder and its editions.

» Getting Started (for Appeon Mobile):

Guides you though installing PowerBuilder and Appeon for PowerBuilder, and developing
and deploying a mobile application.

* New Features Guide:
Introduces new features and changesin Appeon for PowerBuilder.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 1



About This Book Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

» Appeon Mobile Tutorials:
Gives instructions on deploying, running, and debugging the mobile application,
distributing native mobile apps, and configuring the Appeon Server cluster.
» Appeon Mobile (Offline) Tutorials:
Gives instructions on setting up the Appeon Mobile (Offline) environment, and
configuring, deploying, running, updating, and debugging the offline application.
» Appeon Installation Guide:

Provides instructions on how to install Appeon for PowerBuilder successfully.

* Installation Guide on Cloud Platform:
Providesinstructions on how to install Appeon for PowerBuilder on the cloud-based
platform such as Windows Azure and AWS EC2 and S3.

* Mobile Ul Design & Development Guide:

Introduces general guidelines on designing and devel oping the mobile app and UlI.

» Migration Guidelines for Appeon Web:

A process-oriented guide that illustrates the compl ete diagram of the Appeon Web
migration procedure and various topics related to steps in the procedure, and includes
atutorial that walks you through the entire process of deploying a small PowerBuilder
application to the Web.

* Supported PB Features:
Provides adetailed list of supported PowerBuilder features which can be converted to the
Web/Mobile with Appeon as well as which features are unsupported.

» Appeon Developer User Guide:
Providesinstructions on how to use the Appeon Developer toolbar in Appeon for
PowerBuilder.

* Workarounds & API Guide:

Provides resolutions for unsupported features and various APIs to facilitate you to
implement the features (including Web and mobile) that are not easy or impossible to
implement in the PowerBuilder IDE.

» Appeon Workspace User Guide:
Gives agenera introduction on Appeon Workspace and provides detailed instructions on
how to useit.

» Appeon Server Configuration Guide:

Providesinstructions on how to configure Appeon Server Monitor, establish connections
between Appeon Servers and database servers, and configure AEM for maintaining
Appeon Server and the deployed applications.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 2



About This Book Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

» Web Server Configuration Guide:

Describes configuration instructions for different types of Web serversto work with the
Appeon Server.

 Troubleshooting Guide:

Provides information on troubleshooting issues; covering topics, such as product
installation, application deployment, AEM, and Appeon application runtime issues.

* Appeon Performance Tuning Guide:

Providesinstructions on how to modify a PowerBuilder application to achieve better
performance from its corresponding Web/mobile application.

» Testing Appeon Web Applications with QTP:
Providesinstructions on how to test Appeon Web applications with QTP.

1.4 1f you need help

If you have any questions about this product or need assistance during the installation
process, access the Technical Support Web site at http://www.appeon.com/support.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 3


http://www.appeon.com/support

Introduction Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

2 Introduction

2.1 Overview

Appeon for PowerBuilder is the first and revolutionary solution that leverages the
PowerBuilder IDE for building an application and deploying it as a Windows client/
server app, a Windows browser-based Web app, and an iOS/Android native mobile app.
PowerBuilder isavery mature and productive 4GL development environment, running

on the Windows platform, and offering distinguished features such as MDI windows,
DatawWindows, menus, and toolbars. All of these powerful features will be available in the
deployed application.

From the native source code of PowerBuilder applications, Appeon for PowerBuilder can
generate n-tier applications that can run on the Web or mobile environment. The application
that run on the Web environment can automatically and precisely replicate the Client/Server
user interface with HTML running in standard Windows Web browsers, while the application
that run on the mobile environment can automatically take the typical mobile user interface
for theiOS and Android OS. The application business logic including DataWindows,
Embedded SQL and dynamic SQLs s deployed to a Java-based or .NET-based back-end.
These applications offer the rich user experience of the original PowerBuilder applications
and deliver the superior Quality Of Service (QOS) of the n-tier architecture and J2EE
platform, aswell as greater availability, scalability, security and reliability.

Appeon for PowerBuilder allows the entire application conversion process to be executed
within the PowerBuilder IDE. It does not require the developer to write asingle line of code.
Only standard PowerBuilder programming skills are required.

2.2 System architecture

Appeon for PowerBuilder works with standard n-tier architecture. Each tier serves a specific
purpose in the architecture, though it may not necessarily reside in the same physical
machine. For example, the Web server, application server and database server can reside

in one machine or in different machines. A singletier may also be spread across multiple
physical machines. For example, the application server can consist of a cluster of Appeon
Server computersto provide load balancing and failover.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 4



Introduction Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 2.1: Appeon system ar chitecture

-

—

—_—

Developer PC

l

AR

/’

Mobile Devio;e(s) Web Server Application Server DB Server
/ {(Apache, IIS, (.NET IS, WeblLogic, | (SAP ASE/ASA/IQ/HANA,
D other built-in WebSphere, JBoss, MS SQL Server,
= Web servers) NetWeaver, JEUS, Oracle, IBM DB2,

[—

EAServer) Infarmix, MySQL,
Client PC(s) Teradata)
Client Layer Application Server Layer DB Layer

Appeon applications deploy to the standard n-tier architecture - the client tier, middle tier
(application server), and datatier (database) are logically separated. Each tier should have
appropriate Appeon components and/or third-party software installed according to itsrole
within the architecture. The following table briefly liststhe tiers, roles, their purposes and the

required Appeon/third-party software.

Table2.1: Tiersin the Appeon ar chitecture

Appeon

Componer

Third-party
Software

Client tier [Mobile | Runsthe Appeon native mobile |Appeon |None
Device |applications. Workspace
(Optional)
Client PC | Runs the Appeon Web Appeon | Microsoft Internet
applicationsin Web browsers. ActiveX |Explorer, Mozilla
Firefox, Google
Chrome, or Opera
Developer | Developer | Deploys your PowerBuilder Appeon | PowerBuilder
PC PC application to the server. Developer
Middle |Web Responds incoming requests from| Appeon | WebLogic HTTP
tier Server the client tier, and dispatches Server Server or any
requests to the application server. | Web WebL ogic-
Componentcompatible Web
server

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 5




Introduction Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Tier Role Purpose Appeon  Third-party
Componer Software

Hosts the presentation layer of
the deployed Web applications.

ApplicationHosts the Datawindows Appeon |WebLogic Server
Server of the Appeon deployed Server
applications, and provides the
necessary run-time services

to the deployed applications,
such as DataWindow retrieval
and update, Embedded SQLSs,
dynamic SQLS, security
authentication etc. Appeon
application middle-tier can
invoke Java components,
external DLL functions, and C
++ components. Furthermore, it

supports Web Servicesfor the

most flexibility integrating with

J2EE and .NET.

Datatier |Database |Hosts the application database. None JDBC-compliant
Server RDBM S supported

by Appeon. Please
see Database server
requirements for more
information.

e Client Tier

M obile device: The mobile application client layer is implemented using universal C++
libraries and JavaScript libraries. The C++ libraries render the mobile-style Ul and provide
interface for calling the device native features, information and hardware (camera, GPS,
etc.), and support accessing the client/offline database and running the offline application.
The JavaScript libraries support the PowerScript or Ul logic coded in the Window object,
user object (including NV Os), menu object and any other visual objects. These client
libraries are automatically included in Appeon Workspace or the packaged mobile app.

Client PC: The Web application client layer consists of two ActiveX plug-ins and some
C++/JavaScript libraries which are originaly built into Appeon Server Web Component
and then automatically downloaded to the client when the application is run for the first
time. The two ActiveX plug-ins manage the download and caching of the Web application
and also act as the bridge to interact between the C++/JS libraries and the Web page. The
C++/JS libraries render the PowerBuilder-style Web graphical user interface in the Web
browsers.

« MiddleTier

The middle tier, which hosts the business logic, is implemented with J2EE or .NET
components. These components execute the DataWindows, Embedded SQL s, and dynamic

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 6



Introduction

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

SQL s of the deployed application. The middie tier deploys to the Javaor .NET compliant
Appeon Server, leveraging dozens of many-years of investments in DataWindows and
other business logic.

« DataTier

The database stores the raw data for the application and stored procedures, if any. The
existing database from the PowerBuilder application can be simply re-used without
modification so long asit is an Appeon-certified database.

2.3 Appeon editions

Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 provides the following editions for the Windows platform.

Table 2.2: Appeon editions

Edition Component Description
Enterprise » Appeon Server 1) Appeon Developer is not provided.
Edition .
* Appeon Server Web Component 2) T.h eAppeor} Server clustering
serviceis provided.
* Appeon Workspace (for Appeon | 3) Product activation is required
Mobile only) within 30 days.
* Appeon Help
Workgroup |+ Appeon Server 1) Appeon Developer is not provided.
Edition o .
. 2) Product activation is required
Appeon Server Web Component within 30 days.
» Appeon Workspace (for Appeon
Mobile only)
» Appeon Help
Developer » Appeon Developer 1) The maximum number of online
Edition usersisb.
" Appeon Server 2) Product activation is required
« Appeon Server Web Component | Within 30 days.
» Appeon Workspace (for Appeon
Mobile only)
* Appeon Help
Trial Edition |* Appeon Developer 1) Tria Edition has a 30-day time
bomb.
e A
ppeon Server 2) The Appeon Server clustering
« Appeon Server Web Component | Serviceis provided.

Appeon Workspace (for Appeon
Mobile only)

3) The maximum number of online
user is unlimited.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 7



Introduction Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Edition Component Description
* Appeon Help

2.4 Appeon components

2.4.1 Appeon Developer

Appeon Developer is aplug-in to the PowerBuilder IDE installed to the developer's PC. It
provides a set of tools that enable the mobile and Web application generation, maintenance,
and upgrades within the PowerBuilder IDE. These tools are accessed via atoolbar in the
PowerBuilder IDE, which automatically |oads each time PowerBuilder is started.

2.4.2 Appeon Server

Appeon Server isaset of server components that is deployed to the application server. It
provides the Appeon applications with necessary run-time services such as data connectivity,
DatawWindow support, transaction management, and security.

Appeon Server also includes Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM) and Appeon Server Web
Component.

AEM isthe management console for Appeon Server and the deployed applications. When
you install Appeon Server, AEM is automatically installed.

During the Appeon Server installation, the Appeon Server Web Component is automatically
installed to the WebL ogic Web Server, therefore, if you are using one WebL ogic Server as
both the Web server and the application server, you will NOT need to run the Appeon Server
Web Component installation.

2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component

Appeon Server Web Component resides in the Web server. It consists of the Web server
redirector plug-in (that dispatches the user requests to the Appeon Server) and a set of
runtime libraries for the Web application (that supports the PowerBuilder-style Ul in the Web
browser).

If you use athird-party Web server (such as Apache or 11S) and/or physically separate the
Web server and the Appeon Server, for example, for load balancing purpose, you will need to
install Appeon Server Web Component to the Web server and configure the Web server with
the redirector plug-in. For detailed instructions on configuring the Web server, refer to Web
Server Configuration Guide.

2.4.4 Appeon Workspace (for Appeon Mobile only)

Appeon Workspace is installed on the mobile device to help simplify the distribution and
installation of the native mobile app. It consists of a set of mobile client libraries and a
graphical user interface. The mobile client libraries generate the mobile-style Ul, support

the PowerScript and Ul logic, provide interfaces for calling the mobile SDK, and support
accessing the client/offline database and running the offline mobile application. The graphical
user interface alows end usersto install and run the mobile application from Appeon Server
conveniently, so developers do not need to register their mobile applicationsin the online
application store, and the end users do not need to install them from there.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 8



Introduction Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Appeon Workspace is distributed as a native mobile app thru the online app stores (such as
Apple App Store, Google Play) or over-the-air, and it is also automatically included when
you package and compile the Appeon mobile application as the iOS application archive (1PA)
file or Android application package (APK) file.

2.4.5 Appeon Help

Appeon Help provides easy accessto all user documents. It saves time and conveniently
places the help information, such as, the Appeon supported features, at your fingertips.

Appeon Help isaMicrosoft compiled HTML help (.chm) which can be installed and viewed
on the Windows OS only. To view the Appeon documentation on all OS, you can visit the
online web help at the Appeon web site.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 9


http://www.appeon.com/support/documents/appeon_online_help/appeon_online_help.htm

Installation Requirements Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

3 Installation Requirements

3.1 Client requirements

3.1.1 Software requirements
Requirementsfor the mobile device:

* Applei0S7.1.2,8,0r8.1
iOS devices: iPad 2/3/4/Mini/Air, iPhone 4/4S/5/5C/55/6/6 Plus, iPod touch 4/5.

» Google Android 4.2, 4.3, or 4.4

Android devices that have been certified by Appeon include Samsung Galaxy Note 8.0
GT-N5100, Samsung Galaxy Note 10.1 GT-N8000, Google Nexus 7, LG Nexus 4 E960
(smartphone), Samsung Galaxy Tab 3 10.1 GT-P5210, Samsung Google Nexus 10, and
ASUS MeMo Pad FHD 10 ME 302C.

Requirementsfor the Web client PC:

* Microsoft Internet Explorer (8.0 thru 11), MozillaFirefox (29 thru 38), Google Chrome
(35 thru 43), or Opera 30

* Windows Vista SP2, Windows 7, Windows 8.1, or Windows 10

| E can also support Microsoft Windows 2000 SP4, & Windows Vista SP2, though the
other browsers may not.

» (Optional) Adobe Acrobat Reader 6.0 or above (for viewing printed PDF DatawWindows or
reports)

3.1.2 Hardware requirements
Requirementsfor the Web client PC:
* Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster

o Atleast 2 GB Free RAM

3.2 Appeon Server requirements

3.2.1 Software requirements
* Windows Operating System that is supported by WebL ogic Server
* Oracle® WebLogic Server 8.1.6, 9.2, 10.3, 11g or 12c
Please make sure that the WebL ogic Server is started by JDK 1.6 or above.
3.2.2 Hardware requirements

* Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 10



Installation Requirements Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

» Atleast 2 GB Free RAM (4 GB Free RAM recommended)

* 900 MB hard drive space (for WebL ogic Server installation) plus 500 MB hard drive space
(for Appeon Server installation)

3.2.3 (Optional) Third-party Web Server requirements
» Apache 1.3, 2.0, or 2.2, or Microsoft I11S 6.0, 7.0, 7.5, 8.0, or 10
* 50 MB hard drive space (for Appeon Server Web Component installation)

To make the third-party Web server work with Appeon Server, you must have the Web server
redirector plug-in installed and configured. For detailed instructions, refer to Web Server
Configuration Guide.

3.3 Appeon Developer requirements

3.3.1 Software requirements

* (Recommended) Microsoft Internet Explorer (9.0 thru 11)
(Optional) MozillaFirefox (29 thru 38), Google Chrome (35 thru 43), or Opera 30

|E is recommended because it works on all Windows OS, while the other browsers may
not work on certain Windows OS, please check Client requirements to determine which
OS these browsers can support.

|E 8 is not recommended because Appeon Debugger does not support 1E 8, though you can
run the Appeon Web app in |E 8 successfully.

* Windows Vista SP2, Windows 7, Windows 8.1, or Windows 10

» SAP Sybase PowerBuilder 9.0.3 (build 8784), 10.2.1 (build 9914), 10.5.2 (build 7826),
11.2 (build 8669), 11.5 (build 3127), 12.0 (build 3517), 12.5 (build 2511), 12.5.2 (build
5006), or 12.6 (build 4058, English version only)

If you do not have the required build, download and run the PowerBuilder EBF program
from the Sybase Downloads website.

» ODBC database driver or a native database driver for the database server used by your
application. Note that you cannot use a native database driver for SAP Sybase ASA/SQL
Anywhere or IBM DB2 database.

* (Optional) SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere 8.0.2, 9.0, 10.0.1, 11.0, 12.0 or 16.0 (for
running the PowerBuilder demos included in Appeon installation).

3.3.2 Hardware requirements
* Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster

» Atleast 2 GB Free RAM (4 GB Free RAM recommended)

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 11



Installation Requirements Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

» 2 GB hard drive space (for Appeon Developer installation only)

Each PowerBuilder application conversion project will require additional hard drive space
based on the size of the PowerBuilder application.

3.4 Database Server requirements

Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 can connect to any of the following database servers:

» SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere 8.0.2, 9.0, 10.0.1, 11.0, 12.0 or 16.0 with Sybase
iIAnywhere or jConnect JDBC driver

» SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere WEB Edition with Sybase jConnect or iAnywhere
JDBC driver

» SAP Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise (ASE) 12.5.x or 15.x with Sybase jConnect or
iAnywhere JDBC Driver

* SAP Sybase 1Q 12.6.x, 12.7.x or 15 with jConnect JDBC driver

* SAPHANA 1.00.36 with SAP In-Memory Database JDBC driver
 IBM DB2 UDB 8.1, 8.2, 9.5 or 10 with IBM JDBC driver

e Informix 9.x, 10.x or 11.x with IBM JDBC driver

» Microsoft SQL Server 2000 SP4, 2005 SP1, 2008 or 2012 with MSFT JDBC driver or
JIDS driver

* MySQL 5.5.x or 5.6.x with Connector/J driver
» Oracle8i, 9i, 10g, 11g or 12c with Oracle JDBC Driver

Teradata 13.00.00.27 with Teradata JDBC driver

For instructions on downloading and installing the driver files, refer to Section 4.2.4, “JDBC
driver preparation” in Appeon Server Configuration Guide for J2EE.

3.5 Offline synchronization requirements

3.5.1 Client Database requirements
Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 supports the following client/offline databases:

» UltraLite 12.0.1

According to SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere Supported Platforms, Ultral ite supports
Android-ARM only, and does not support Android-X86. Which means, if your Android
device is powered by Intel or AMD x86 processors, rather than RISC-based ARM chips,
then your device will not have offline accessibility to the local Ultral ite database.

e SQLite3.x

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 12


http://scn.sap.com/docs/DOC-35654#UL

Installation Requirements Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

3.5.2 Synchronization Server requirements

Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 supports the following offline synchronization server:
* MobiLink Server (included in SQL Anywhere 12.0.1 components)

Note: MobiLink can synchronize an Ultral ite database, but cannot synchronize a SQL ite
database. To synchronize a SQL ite database, you would need to develop your own
synchronization solution.

3.5.3 Server Database requirements
MobiLink Server can connect to the consolidated databases that MobiLink supports.

For detailed information, refer to MobiLink consolidated database in SQL
Anywhere online help (http://infocenter.sybase.com/hel p/index.jsp?topic=/
com.sybase.help.sglanywhere.12.0.1/ml server/ml-consdb.html).

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 13


http://infocenter.sybase.com/help/index.jsp?topic=/com.sybase.help.sqlanywhere.12.0.1/mlserver/ml-consdb.html
http://infocenter.sybase.com/help/index.jsp?topic=/com.sybase.help.sqlanywhere.12.0.1/mlserver/ml-consdb.html

Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4 Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

4.1 Overview

Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 (on Windows) consists of five magor components: Appeon
Developer, Appeon Server, Appeon Server Web Component, Appeon Help, and Appeon
Workspace.

Table4.1: Appeon components

Component Description Installed on
Appeon A plug-in to the PowerBuilder IDE installed | PowerBuilder on
Developer to the devel oper's PC. Windows operating
system.
Appeon Server | A set of server components deployed to WebL ogic Server on
the application server providing runtime Windows operating
services for the application, such as data system.

connectivity, DataWindows support,
transaction management, and security.

Appeon Server aso includes Appeon
Enterprise Manager (AEM) and Appeon

Server Web Component.
Appeon Server | A set of Web server redirectors that Third-party Web server.
Web Component | dispatches the user requ_ests t_o Ap_peon For WebLogic HTTP
Server, and a set of runtime libraries that L L
PowerBLild leWeb Ul Server, thisinstallation is
su_pk;])_orts a q v(\;e\rN_w q er-s\t/;\//:b b unnecessary since the Web
within standard Windows rOwsers. Component isincluded in
Appeon Server.
Appeon Help The compiled HTML help of al Appeon Windows operating
user documents which savestime and system.
conveniently places the help information at
your fingertips.
Appeon A native mobile application installed on Mobile Device.

Workspace (for | the mobile device to simplify distributing,
Appeon Mobile |downloading, and running the Appeon
only) mobile applications.

4.2 Installation scenarios

4.2.1 Overview

Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 works with n-tier architecture: different Appeon components
should be installed to the computer(s) according to their rolesin the network. In this section,
some practical scenarios are described to demonstrate how Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015
should be installed according to network architecture.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 14



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4.2.2 Developer PC

Table 4.2: Developer PC installation

Scenarios Requirements Appeon
Components
One physical Computer 1: Computer 1.
machine, Microsoft Windows Server 2012 R2, 2008 R2, or 2003 | Appeon
Computer _ _ _ Developer
1, serves as Microsoft Internet Explorer, Mozilla Firefox, Google P
Developer PC, | Chrome, or Opera Appeon Server
Web server, SAP Sybase PowerBuilder
application _
server and Oracle WebL ogic Server
database server | SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere
(Optional) SAP Sybase ASE, SAP Sybase 1Q, Oracle,
Microsoft SQL Server, Informix, IBM DB2, Teradata,
MySQL, or SAP HANA depending on application
database
4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server using WebLogic HTTP Server
Table 4.3: Remote Appeon Server and Web server installation
Scenarios Requirements Appeon
Components
In thisexample, |Computer 1: Computer 1.
ﬁé(amputers € | Microsoft Windows 10,8.1, 7, or Vista Appeon
c ' Microsoft Internet Explorer, MozillaFirefox, Google Developer
omputer Chrome, or Opera
1 servesas
Developer PC. | SAP Sybase PowerBuilder
SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere
Computer Computer 2: Computer 2:
2 servesas . .
Microsoft Windows Server 2012 R2, 2008 R2, or 2003 | Appeon Server
Web server,
application Oracle WebL ogic Server
server and SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere, SAP Sybase
database server.

ASE, SAP Sybase 1Q, Oracle, Microsoft SQL Server,
Informix, IBM DB2, Teradata, MySQL, or SAP
HANA depending on application database

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 15



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4.2.4 Remote Appeon Server using a third-party Web server

Table 4.4: Remote Appeon Server and Web server installation

Scenarios Requirements Appeon
Components
In thisexample, |Computer 1: Computer 1.
ﬁszzmputers A€ | Microsoft Windows 10, 8.1, 7, or Vista Appeon
c - Microsoft Internet Explorer, MozillaFirefox, Google Developer
omputer Chrome, or Opera
1 servesas
Developer PC. SAP Sybase PowerBuilder
SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere
Computer 2 Computer 2: Computer 2:
sarves as Web Microsoft I1S or Apache Appeon Server
server Web Component
Computer Computer 2: Computer 2:
2 servesas : -
Microsoft Windows Server 2012 R2, 2008 R2, or 2003 | Appeon Server
Web server,
application Oracle WebL ogic Server
server and SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere, SAP Sybase
database server. | ASE, SAP Sybase |Q, Oracle, Microsoft SQL Server,
Informix, IBM DB2, Teradata, MySQL, or SAP
HANA depending on application database
4.2.5 Appeon Server Cluster
Table 4.5: Appeon Server cluster installation
Scenarios Requirements Appeon
Components
In thisexample, |Computer 1: Computer 1:
N (N>=4) Microsoft Windows 10, 8.1, 7, or Vista Appeon
computers are Developer
used: Microsoft Internet Explorer, MozillaFirefox, Google P
Chrome, or Opera
Computer 1
isused for SAP Sybase PowerBuilder
Developer PC. | sAp Sybase SQL Anywhere
Computer 2 is Computer 2: Computer 2:
thedatabase | gpp g hase SQL Anywhere, SAP Sybase ASE, None
SErver. SAP Sybase |Q, Oracle, Microsoft SQL Server,
Informix, IBM DB2, Teradata, MySQL, or SAP
HANA depending on application database
Computer 3is Computer 3: Computer 3:

the Web server.

Microsoft 11S or Apache

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 16




Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Scenarios Requirements Appeon
Components
Appeon Server
Web Component

Computers4to | Computers4 to n: Computers 4 to

Nareagroup I icrosoft Windows Server 2012 R2, 2008 R2, or 2003| ™
of WebLogic

Servers. Oracle WebL ogic Server Appeon Server
(After installing
Appeon Server to
each WebL ogic
Server, configure
the Appeon
Serversasa
cluster. Refer

to Configuring
Appeon Server
Cluster for

details)

4.3 Two installation methods
Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 provides two installation methods: new installation and
upgradeinstallation.

* |f your computer has not installed any version of Appeon for PowerBuilder, the setup
program automatically takes the new installation method.

* |f your computer has Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version installed, you must uninstall the
version, prepare the environment for Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 installation, and then
use the setup program to install. The setup program takes the new installation method.

* |f your computer has Appeon 6.5 or alater version installed, the setup program
automatically takes the upgrade installation method.

4.4 Appeon new installation

4.4.1 Starting the installation

Step 1: Double click the Setup.exefile in the installation package. The Appeon for
Power Builder 2015 Setup program starts. The entry page has several options to guide you
through the various installation tasks.

 Ingtall: Click this button to start installing the product.

* View Server Settings. Click this button to ensure that the application server settings are
appropriate for the Appeon Server installation.

* View Training Video: Click this button to watch the video to learn how to install the
product.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 17



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

View Product Manuals:. Click this button to read the user manuals for the product.

View Readme: Click this button to read the key system requirements and installation
information for the product.

Visit Our Web Site: Click this button to visit the Appeon web site.

Exit: Click this button to exit the setup program.

Note: Make sure there is enough space on the C: drive for storing temporary files for
installation. Otherwise an error message will pop up, saying "1607: Unableto install
Install Shield Scripting Runtime”.

Step 2: Click Install.

Figure4.1: Install Appeon for Power Builder

7P Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder
(for 32-bit Windows)

Install

View Server Settings

View Training Video

View Product Manuals
View Readme
Visit Our Web Site

Exit

Step 3: Click Next on the introduction screen.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 18



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.2: Introduction page

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Corporation

duilder 20715,

for PowerBuilder

) [ wen

Instal | Shield [ < Back

Step 4: Accept the terms in the license agreement page and click Next.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 19



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.3: License Agreement page

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup @

License Agreement

You muzt agree o the Appe

APPEOM END USER LICEMSE AGREEMENT [ELILA) -

IMPORTAMT MOTICE: Read thiz License Agreement [aareement'] carefully before using E

the enclozed Program(z). Y'ou may se the Program(s) in accordance with the following terms
and conditionz. IF 50U DO MOT AGREE TO BE BOUMD BY THESE TERMS, YOL kay
MOT USE THE PROGRAMIS]. By opening the package containing the media, or by using the
Program(g] in ary way, you acknowledge that you have read, understood and agreed to the
terms of thiz Agreement. If pou do not agree with theze terms, promptly returm the unopened
package [and all other product contents, including Documentation] to the entity from which
waou obtained thiz product within 30 days, MOTWITHSTAMDIMNG THE ABOWE, THIS
LICEWSE DOES MOT APPLY TO AMY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE. LUSE OF ANY THIRD
PARTY SOFTWARE IS GOVERKNED BY THE LICEMSE AGREEMENT INCLUDED IN THE
MEDIA FOR SUCH SOFTWARE. THIS IS A LICENSE AND NOT A SALE.

1. ABEREWIATIOMS AND DEFIMITIONS.
Abbreviations and definitions appear at the end of thiz Agreement.

2. LICEMSE.
2.1 Appeon grants ko You a nonexcluzive, nontransferable, perpetual license to Usze the

for PowerBuilder

InstallShield ‘ < Back H Nest | | Caricel |

Step 5: According to the license you purchase, select the product edition and the product
type: Appeon Web, Appeon Mobile, or Appeon Universal, and then enter the product key
which is shipped with the Appeon product. Click Next.

If you select the Trial or Developer edition, Appeon Univer sal will be automatically
selected so you can experience both the Web and Mobile deployments at no additional
charge.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 20



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.4: Product edition, type and key page

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Product Information

Pleaze specify the product edition, product tupe, and product key(z).

Froduct E dition: ||REFE == g 2 i} bt

Product Type:

[J4ppeon Wb
[]&Ppeon bobile
[w]&ppenh Univerzal

the product for your ingtallation.

Appeon Web: |
Lppeon Mobile; |

for PowerBuilder

el MR EE Y 2 P D E W -EAEN-UNAP-GGEE-EEEE-FOHS|

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 6: Select the component(s) you want to install and click Next. The Setup program will
install the selected component(s) in the order listed.

For the WebL ogic application server, be sure to select Appeon Server for WebL ogic, as
shown in the following figure.

For Developer Edition and Tria Edition, if more than one application servers such as

WebL ogic, WebSphere, JBoss etc. are installed on the same computer, you can repeatedly
run the setup program to install Appeon Server to these application servers, for example, you
can first run the setup program and select Appeon Server for WebL ogic to install Appeon
Server to the WebL ogic Server, you can then run the setup program again and select Appeon
Server for WebSphereto instal Appeon Server to the WebSphere Application Server.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 21



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.5: Select components

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Select Components

Choose the components thiz setup will install. Clear the components pou do not want ta install

etup Components

El- v Sppeah Server

E----D.-’-\ppean Server for MET

i Appeon Server for EAS erver
Y npean Server for wWeblogic
E----D.-’-\ppeon Server for WebSphere
E----DAppeun Server for JBoss
E----DAppean Server for JELIS
E----|:|.-’-‘n.p|m3|:|n Server for Cloud

] Appecn Developer

] Appeon Help
[ Appeon Server Web Component

for PowerBuilder

Insteal | Shield \ < Back H Mext > I I Caricel

Refer to the following sections to compl ete the installation of each component.

» For Appeon Server installation instructions, refer to Appeon Server installation.

» For Appeon Developer installation instructions, refer to Appeon Developer installation.

» For Appeon Help installation instructions, refer to Appeon Help installation.

» For Appeon Server Web Component installation instructions, refer to Appeon Server Web
Component installation.

If you are using one WebL ogic Server as both the Appeon Server and the Web server,
then you will not need to install Appeon Server Web Component, becauseit isincluded in
Appeon Server and will be installed automatically during Appeon Server installation.

4.4.2 Appeon Server installation
Follow the instructions below to install Appeon Server to the WebL ogic Server.

Step 1: Verify that WebL ogic Server, as well as any other programs you may be running, is
stopped.

Step 2: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server for WebL ogic (see Starting the installation). Wait until Appeon Server
completes the preparation.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 22



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Step 3: Click Browse to specify the home directory of the WebL ogic Server where Appeon
Server will be installed, for example, C:\bea\weblogic92. Click Next.

Figure 4.6: Specify Appeon Server installation directory

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooge Destination Location

Select a folder where zetup will inztall hles.

ify the home directaon weblogic Server

[For example, . \beahweblo

Server red on C: 105 MEB

3545 B

for WebLogic

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Choose one or more WebL ogic Server domains from the list. The Appeon Server
EAR package (appeonserver.ear) will be installed to the specified WebL ogic Server
domain(s).

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 23



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.7: Choose WebL ogic domain

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooze WebLogic Domains

Chooze the WeblLogic domains for Setup ta install Appeon Server.

g OF More

Server
for WebLogic

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Specify the user name and password for Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM).

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 24



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.8: Configure AEM login credentials

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup
Specify the AEM login Username and Password

Enter the uzername an tar &ppeon Enterprise

rd for AEM are “admin''. Appeon recommends you to change the

Confirm

Server
for WebLogic

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 6 : Check the summary of settings.
Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next to have Setup begin copying files.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 25



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure4.9: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup @

Current Settings:
W ppeon Server Deployment Files Destination Directany;
C:hbeatwlzerver_10.3%

Choozed WeblLoagic Damainz):
appeon: C:ibeahuzer_projectshdomainz.appeon

AEM Login Infarmation:
AEM Usermame: admin
AEM Pagawnrd: s

Server
for WebLogic

InstallShield | <Back | Hews | | Cancel |

At the click of the Next button, the setup program begins copying files to your computer, as
shown in the figure below.

Figure 4.10: Appeon Server installation process

C:\bea'weblogicA2hdk b bozs-jrme. jar

Step 7: Wait until Appeon Server installation is completed.

Appeon Server has been successfully installed to the specified WebL ogic Server home
directory and the Appeon Server EAR package (appeonserver.ear) has been successfully
installed to the selected WebL ogic Server domain(s).

Step 8: Choose whether to Start Appeon Server. It is selected by default. Then choose an
Appeon Server instance to start. To manually start Appeon Server from the Windows shortcut
later, uncheck the box, then click Finish to end the installation of Appeon Server.

For details about starting Appeon Server, refer to Starting/Stopping Appeon Server.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 26



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.11: Appeon Server finish page

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Complete

Setup ha 1 inztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

[ [Start &ppeon Server

nfigure *eblogic to start by JOK. 1.6

for PowerBuilder

InstallShield <Back || Finish —

4.4.2.1 Deploying appeonserver.ear package

If the WebL ogic Server runsin the Production mode (rather than the Development mode),
you would need to manually deploy the Appeon Server EAR package (appeonserver.ear) in
the WebL ogic Server Administration Console after the Appeon Server installation.

Skip this section if WebL ogic Server runsin the Development mode because WebL ogic
Server in Development mode includes an auto-deployment feature which can detect

the Appeon Server EAR package (appeonserver.ear) and automatically deploy it. In

this case, you can verify that Appeon Server was successfully installed and deployed by
starting WebL ogic Server and then accessing Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM) (from
Programs| Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon Server for WebL ogic | I nstances |
InstanceName | Start WebL ogic on the local machine).

Follow the instructions below to deploy the appeonserver.ear package if WebLogic Server
runs in the Production mode.

Step 1: Start WebL ogic Server from Windows Start | Programs | Appeon for

Power Builder 2015 | Appeon Server for WebL ogic | | nstances | InstanceName | Start
WebL ogic. For details on starting WebL ogic Server, refer to Starting/Stopping Appeon
Server.

Step 2: Access WebL ogic Server Administrative Console from Programs | Appeon
for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon Server for WebL ogic | Instances | InstanceName |
WebL ogic Manager. The WebL ogic Login window will appear.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 27



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.12: WebSphere L ogin window

(& BEL WebLogic Server Sdministration Consale - Windows Internet Explarer

E=N{ECR(E5E

Eile  Edit Miew Favorites Tools  Help

€| hitp:i/flocalhostT001/ consoleflogin/LoginFarm,jspADMINCONZOLESESSION=pywr = | "f| A |

Live Search Fs)

1}3 I:E;J? | & BEA WebLogic Server Administration Console | |

f:‘ﬁ - Q - r'q’] - ;_%’Eagev _;E_:‘;;Tgols'

-

»

Log in o work with the Weblogic Server domain

Username: |weh|0gic |

Password: [eeeeeerd |

Done €k Local intranet | Protected Mode: OFf 1002

-

Step 3: Log in to the WebL ogic console with the appropriate user ID.

Step 4: Click the Deployment mode and click Lock & Edit in the left pane, and then click
Install in the right pane.
Figure 4.13: Summary of Deployments

€ BEA Weblogic Server Administration Console - Y¥indowes Internet Explorer

&6~

File  Edit \iew Favorites Tools Help

& | httpfflocalhost7001/console/console portali_nfpb=true&_pagelabel=AppDeploymentsContralPage - | “}| - |

Live Search R~ |

¥

Iff I:D;E | /& BEAWebLogic Server Administration Console | |

WEBLOGIC SERVER

ADMINISTRATION CONSOLE

B v B - - (o oo -

. bea

Change Center

Welcome, weblogic Connected to: base_domain firHome | LogOut | Preferences | Help | AskBEA |
Yiew changes and restarts Home = Summary of Deployments
Mo pending changes ex_|st. Click Summary of Deployments
the Release Configuration button L
1o allow athers to edit the 3
domain,

Confrol | Monitoring

This page displays a list of J2EE Applications and stand-alone application modules that have been installed to this
domain, Installed applications and modules can be started, stopped, updated (redeploved), or deleted from the
dorain by first selecting the application name and using the controls on this page.

Release Configuration

Domain Structure To install & new application or module for deployment to targets in this domain, click the Install button,

base_domain

H-Environrment
~Deployments

[-Services

- Interoperability
o

Deployments

Showing0-0of0 Previous | Mext

Diagnostics

Name & ‘ State

‘ Type Deployment Order

There are no items to display

= [=remr

& Install an Enterprise application

Showing 0-0of0  Previous | Mext

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 28

F=jr=n e )|



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Step 5: Specify an application folder you want to install the appeonserver.ear using I nstall
Application Assistant in the Install Application Assistant page, and then click Next.

The applications folder is where the Appeon Server EAR package (appeonserver.ear) should
be placed when it isinstalled to the WebL ogic Server domain.

 |f you are using WebL ogic 8, the appeonserver.ear resides in %BEA%\user _projects
\domains\mydomain\applications.

* |f you are using WebL ogic 9/10, the appeonserver.ear resides in %BEA%\user _projects
\domains\mydomain\autodepl oy.

Figure 4.14: Select appeonserver.ear package

= BEA Weblogic Server Administration Console - Windows Internet Explorer EI@

@u? |§. http:/flocalhost: 7001/ conzalefconsale.portal?_nfpb=true&_pagelabel=AppipplicationInstallPageffy = | "f‘ X | | Live Search o |
File  Edit Miew Faworites Tools  Help

- - o
9.0 9A0 | @ BEAWebLogic Server Administration Cansale {ﬂaﬁ - Q T 0m0 v iy Bage v 030 Tools v

+"7  WEBLOGIC SERVER

' do
"hea ADMINISTRATION CONSOLE

Change Center Welcome, weblogic Connected to: base_domain ¥ Home Log Out Preferences | Help AskBEA
Wiew changes and restarts Hame = Summary of Deployments
Mo pending changes exist. Click Install Application Assistant

the Release Configuration buthon
to allow others to edit the
domain e | [ 7= | | iconcl

Locate deployment to install and prepare for deployment

m

Select the file path that represents the application root directory, archive file, exploded archive directory, or
application rmodule descriptor that you want to install.

Release Configuration

Domain Structure Note: Only valid file paths are displayed below. If vou cannot find your deployment files, upload your file(s)
) andor confirm that your application contains the required deployment descriptors,
base_domain
-Environment
-Deployrents Location: localhost Y D Y bea b user_projects b, domains b base_domain b, autodeploy

Services
Serurity Realms
- Interoper ability
B1-Diagnostics

@ | B8 appeonserver ear

[

How do I... &

© Start and stop a deploved

Step 6: Select Install this deployment as an application. Click Next.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 29



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.15: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console

] BEA Weblogic Server Bdrinistration Console - Windows Internet Explorer El@

Live Search R~ I

@U? |§. httpi/flocalhost:7001/consolef/console portal?AppapplicationInstal Portlet_actionOverride=/com/bea/ ~ | "?| A ‘
File  Edit Wiew Faworites Tools  Help

»

— . . -
L& o0 | € BEAWeblogic Server Administration Consale {lfh M G v 0 v iy Bage v 00 Tools ¢

Lo oraer el e B K N t C I s
domai [ ack [ [ mext || | | concel |

Choose targeting style

| Targets are the servers, clusters, and virtual hosts on which this deployrment will run, There are several ways

Lo A yOU Can target an application.

Domain Structure

hase_domain © Install this deployment as an application

The application and its components will be targeted 1o the same locations. This is the most common
usage,

m,

~' Install this deployment as a library

Application libraries are deplovments that are available for other deployrments to share. Libraries should
be available on all of the targets running their referencing applications.

How do I... =

@ Start and stop a deployed
Enterprise application

@ Configure an Enterprise
application

& Create a deployment plan

@ Target an Enterprise application
to 3 server

& Test the modules in an Enterprise
application

Step 7: Use the default settings, and then click Next.
Figure4.16: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console

& BEA Weblogic Server Administration Consale - Windows Internet Explorer = [ @

@ \:) L4 |.6;‘ hittp:/flacalhost: 7001 /cansolefcansale portal?#applpplicationlnstalIPartlet_actionOwverride=fcom/bea/consalefa = | "f| X | | Live Search P~

File  Edit  \View Favorites Tools Help

L«? '{b\? & BEAeblogic Server Adrministration Console {':h h Q T - j Page = 3
++  WEBLOGIC SERVER

»
0 Tools =

o
Zbea  ,ouistration consoLe

Change Center Welcome, weblogic Connected to: base_domain i Horne Log Out
Yiew changes and restarts Home > Summary of Deployments = appeonserver = Summary of Deployments
Mo pending changes exist. Click Install Application Assistant

the Release Configuration buthon
o allow others to edit the
domain.

| Eack | | Mext ||| Finish ||| Caneel |

m

Optional Settings

3 : ‘fou can modify these settings or accept the defaults
Release Configuration

Domain Structure General

base_domain
Environment
‘Deplayments
-Services Name: appeonserar
-Security Realms

Interoperability

‘Diagnostics Security

What do you want to name this deployment?

Wwhat security model do you want to use with this application?

How do L. & @ DD oOnly: Use only roles and policies that are defined in the deployment descriptors.

& Start and stop a deployed
Enterprise application - Custom Roles: Use roles that are defined in the Administration Console; use policies that are defined in the

& Configure an Enterprise
application ~' Custom Roles and Policies: Use only roles and policies that are defined in the Administration Console.
& Create a deployment plan

8 i i .
;arag:;ir;rEmEranE application - Advanced: Use a custom model that you have configured on the realm's configuration page.

4 i b

Done /" Trusted sites | Protected Mode: Off H100% -

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 30



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Step 8: Review and check the summary of settings you have chosen, select No, | will review

the configuration later, and then click Finish, the Deployment page appears with the

installed appeonserver.ear being displayed in the Deployment table.

Figure4.17: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console

& BEAWeblLogic Server Administration Consale - Windows Internet Explarer

(=l =

e,
@ u L4 |£; httpifflocalhost 7001 /consolefeonsole portal#8pplpplicationlnstalIPortlet_actionOwverride=fcom/beafconsalefa - | * | X

File  Edit Wiew Favorites Tools

Help

L«f {b:{ & BEAWeblogic Server Administration Console

Live Search

o -

32

{’;h - G v oo j?Eagev :_;;Tgolsv

Mo pending changes exist. Click
the Release Configuration button
to allow others to edit the
domain.

Release Configuration

Domain Structure

hase_domain
Environment

Security Realms
nteroperability
F-Diagnostics

How do I... =

& Start and stop a deployed
Enterprise application

& Configure an Enterprise
application

@ Create a deployment plan

@ Target an Enterprise application

to & server

& Test the modules in an Enterprise
application

System Status =

Health of Running Servers

Done

Install Application Assistant

| Back | || Finish ||| Cancel |

Review your choices and click Finish

Click Finish to complete the deployment. This may take a few moments to complete.

Additional configuration

In order to work successfully, this application may require additional configuration. Do you want 1o review this
application's configuration after completing this assistant?

2 Yes, take me to the deployment's configuration screen.

No, I will review the configuration later.

Summary

Deployment:

Name: appeonserverl

Staging mode:
Security Model:

B Customize this table

Target Summary

D:vbeatuser_projectsidomainsibase_domainiautodeploylappeonserver.ear

Use the defaults defined by the chosen fargets

DCCnly: Use anly rales and policies that are defined in the deployrment descriptors.

m

Modules

Targets

S Trusted sites | Protected Mode: Off

H10%m -~

Step 9: Click the Active Changesin the left pane to commit your pending changes to the

Server.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 31



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.18: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console

e BEAWeblLogic Serser Adrministration Consale - Windows Internet Explorer

E=N EoR ExE)

File Edit View Fawvorites Tools

Help

:,3 I:ll::;l‘? {& BEAWebLogic Server Adrministration Console

@ u L J ‘ & httpy/flocalhostT001/consalefconsole.portal?_nfpb=trued pagelabel=AppDeploymentsControlPage

- | +s ‘ X | ‘ Live Search

2 |

33

{;h - Q v v ;_;‘\)fEage' :f‘;jTgulsv

| Activate Changes |

| Unda All Changes ‘

Domain Structure

base_domain
Environment

@ Install an Enterprise application

& Configure an Enterprise
application

® Update (redeploy) an Enterprise
application

B Start and stop a deployed
Enterprise application

@ Maonitor the modules of an
Enterprise application

& Deploy EJB modules

@ Install a Wweb application

Done

How do I... &

Sustem Statue =

[ vou must also activate the pending changes to commit this, and other updates, to the active system.

Summary of Deployments

Cantrol | Monitoring

This page displays a list of J12EE Applications and stand-alone application modules that have been installed to this
domain. Installed applications and modules can be started, stopped, updated {redeployed), or deleted from the
domain by first selecting the application name and using the controls on this page.

To install 3 new application or module for deployment 1o targets in this domain, click the Install button,

Deployments

Install

==

m

Showing 1- 1 of 1 Previous |Next

Deployment
[T | Name & State Type Order
- distribute | Enterprise
[ | @ giappeonserver Initializing | Application 1od

Install

===

Showing 1-1of 1 Previous |Next

€5 Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off

+\

ik -

Step 10: Click the Start | Servicing all requests to deploy the appeonserver.ear file.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 32



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.19: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console

£ BER Weblogic Server Adeministration Console - Windous Internet Explorer = || e @
@ Q L |é‘ hittp:fflocalhost: 7001 /consolefconsole portal?_pagelabel=AppDeploymentsControlPage &_nfpbh=trus&tippDepl + | ‘}| X | | Live Search Fel -
Eile  Edit  View Faworites Tools Help
. = >
TL‘:(‘ {‘;J? |@ BEA WWebLogic Server Adrinistration Console | | F}ﬂ v 5] - @ T ZEEQE v &TQUIS T
Domain Structure i
To install a new application or module for deployment 1o targets in this domain, click the Install buton,
base_domain
-Environment
Deployments
‘Security Realms
Interoperahility | Start | ~ || Stop | = Showing 1- 1 of 1 Previous | Next
Diagnostics Servicing all requests
==inE, Sl FenLBst
Name & State | Type Eenioyinent
Servicing only administration requests Order
o Enterprise
FIREE! EOnSErver
How do I.. = [Elaziald Praparad application 100
& Install an Enterprise application = Modules
& Configure an Enterprise
application [Bl/4EM WWeb App
& Update (redeploy) an Enterprise 8)fappean web App
application
& Start and stop a deployed (@) /serviet Wieh A
Enterprise application L
& Maonitor the modules of an (&) appeonserver. jar =13 [
Enterprise application Wodule
@ Deploy EIB modules SERs
@ Install & Web application
(e configassistantService EB
System Status & [e)HousekeeperService EB
Health of Running Servers QOpenInterface EIR
| Failed (0) [elsecuritySarvice R
| Critical (@) [&) TramsactionService ER M
Overloaded (0) [ TransferFileService EJB
| Warn ()
= Web Services -
http:/flocalhost 700 console/console.portal?_pagelabel=AppDeploymentsContralPaged_nfpb € Local intranet | Protected Made: Off H100% -
Step 11: Click Yesin the Start Application Assistant window.
Figure 4.20: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console
£ BER Weblogic Server Adrministration Console - Windows Internet Explorer EI@
@L) L 4 |g httpefflocalhost 700 consalefconsole.portal ?TAppGlobal StantP ortletreturnTo=AppDeploymentsControlPac + | 4 | X | | Live Search R -
Eile  Edit Wiew Favorites Tools  Help
- \ N »
‘\L:(‘ {'p? |@ BEA Weblogic Server Adrinistration Consale | | F}T v 5] T oEEH T :_?/l)’ Bage = &TQDIS M
"'i] "t~ WEBLOGIC SERVER
%08 ApINISTRATION CONSOLE
Change Center Welcome, weblogic Connected to: base_domain & Home | Log Out Preferences Help | AskBEA
View changes and restarts Home = Summary of Deployments
Click the Lock & Edit button t Start Application Assistant A
madify, add or delete iterms in this E
damain.

| Lock & Edit |

Start Deployments
fou have selected the following deployments 1o be started. Click "ves' to continue, or ™Mo’ 1o cancel.

Domain Structure =
sppeonserver

base_domain

€& Local intranet | Protected Mode: OFf o100 -

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 33



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Wait until the appeonserver.ear is successfully deployed, and the State column shows Active.

Figure4.21: BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Console

£ BER Weblogic Server Adrministration Console - Windows Internet Explorer EI@

@ u L 4 |g httpefflocalhost 700 consalefconsole.portal?_pagelabel=AppDeployrments ControlPaged_nfpb=trueflp | +y | x | | Live Search R v
Eile  Edit Wiew Favaorites Tools  Help

. By =)
3,3 l:l'}‘{ & BEAWeblogic Server Adrninistration Consaole f.';h h Q v v ange ¥ :",’ Taols =

3

Change Center Welcome, weblogic Connected tn) base_domain &y Home Log Out Prefarences Help | AskBEA

View changes and restarts Home > Summary of Deployments

Click the Lock & Edit button to
modify, add or delete iterms in this
domain.

Summary of Deployments

m

Control | Manitaring

| Lock & Edit

This page displays a list of 12EE Applications and stand-alone application modules that have been installed o this
domain. Installed applications and modules can be started, stopped, updated {redeployed), or deleted from the
domain by first selecting the application narme and using the controls on this page.

Domain Structure
To install a new application or module for deplayment o targets in this domain, click the Install button.
hase_domain

Services Deployments
Security Realms

& Interoperability | ljl lII Showing 1- 1of 1 Previous | Maxt

[-Diagnostics

Deployment
[ | Name & State | Type Order
i N Enterprise

How do I... & [} BERppeonseryer Artive Applic?ation 100

@ Install an Enterprise application

& Configure an Enterpriss Showing 1-10of 1 Previous | Next

application 7
€ Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off s -

Step 12: Go to Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon Server for WebL ogic
| Instances | InstanceName | Appeon Enter prise Manager on the local machine to access
Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM).

The successfully opened AEM login window confirms that the deployment was successful.

4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation

4.4.3.1 Prerequisites

» The Developer PC meets the system requirements in Appeon Developer requirements.
Verify that PowerBuilder 9.0.3, 10.2.1, 10.5.2, 11.2, 11.5, 12.0, 12.5, 12.5.2, or 12.6
(English version only) isinstalled or updated by running the PowerBuilder Setup program.
Y ou cannot install or update the software by copying files and folders from another source.

» Verify that PowerBuilder has been upgraded to the latest available build.

 Shut down PowerBuilder, ASA/SQL Anywhere, and any other Windows programs before
beginning the installation process.

» Verify in Windows Task Manager that the following processes are not running under the
Process tab: EOonADTxx.exe, java.exe, jagsrv.exe, jagsrvagent.exe, and pbxxx.exe. If
these processes are running, be sure to end them.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 34



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4.4.3.2 Installation instructions

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Developer (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Next to install Appeon Developer to the default location, or click Browse to
select another location.

Figure 4.22: Appeon Developer location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooze Destination Location

Developer

InstallShield [ < Back H et > ] Cancel

Step 3: If you have more than one PowerBuilder installed, you will be given a choice of
which version(s) to integrate into Appeon Developer.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 35



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.23: PowerBuilder IDE

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup
Setup Type

Specify the PowerBuilder IDE that Appeon Developer will use.

d multiple

Developer

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Specify the server name, port number and server type for Appeon Server and Web
server used in Appeon Developer. Note that for Appeon Server installed to WebL ogic Server,
you must select J2EE as Server Type of Appeon Server. Click Next.

If you want to use an Appeon Server that has been already installed to the same machine
where Appeon Developer isbeing installed, use the default values. If you want to use a
remote Appeon Server, specify the server name and port number of the remote server. The
setup program can automatically configure the Server Profile and Deployment Profilein the
Appeon Developer Configuration window for the specified servers.

Y on can change these settings in the Configur e tool of Appeon Developer after the
installation when necessary. For detailed instructions, refer to Section 4.2.3, “Managing
server profiles’ in Appeon Developer User Guide.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 36



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.24: Configure Appeon Developer

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Configure Appeon Developer

5 'y the follow

erver uzed in Appeoh

Appear Server

Server Mame: |[l==]gle=

Port Mumber:  ETR] Gl Ype: o JZEE & MET

eI

Port Mumber: | Server Type:

Developer

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Select the Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere engine location for running Appeon Demos.

Depending on the version of Appeon Server (32-bit or 64-bit), Setup lists all copies of ASA/
SQL Anywhere engines (32-bit or 64-bit) detected in your machine.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 37



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure4.25: ASA/SQL Anywherefor Appeon Demo

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Specify the Location of Sybasze ASA Engine [32-bit]
i th figure Appeon data

Browse. ..

agram FllE‘
C:\Program Filez\S0L Arywhere 1

Developer

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 6: Check the summary of settings.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 38



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.26: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup
Start Copwing Files

Current Settings:

[restination Directory:
C:“Program Filez"Appeon'Developer201h

PowerBuilder Werzion:
FE10.5

ADT Configuration:
Appeon Server Mame: localhost
Appeon Server Port: 7001
Weh Server Mame: localhost
Wwieh Server Port: 7001

Location of Spbaze &54 Engine:
C:\Program FileshS 0L Anpwhere 114bin3d2

Developer

InstallShizld ‘ < Back ‘ | Mext > | | Cancel |

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.27: Appeon Developer installation progress

. sAppeond CFDemohpfcapp. phi

]

During the installation process of Appeon Developer, the Microsoft Visual C++
Redistributable Package will be automatically installed, to support the running of Appeon
Emulator in Appeon Developer.

Step 7: Click Finish when the installation is compl ete.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 39



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.28: Setup Complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5 etup Complete

Setup has = zfully installed Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder

InstallShizld [ ¢ Back H Eoio ] P—

4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for third-party Web servers
only)

If you use athird-party Web server (such as 1S or Apache) or set up an individual machine

(separate from the application server) as the Web server, you will need to install the Appeon
Server Web Component. If not, you do not need to run the installation of the Appeon Server
Web Component separately sinceit isincluded in Appeon Server.

4.4.4.1 Prerequisites

* Install athird-party Web server that is compatible with the WebL ogic Application Server
redirector plug-in. For alist of compatible third-party Web servers, refer to (Optional)
Third-party Web server requirements.

 Stop the Web server and any other Windows programs before beginning the installation
process.

4.4.4.1.1 Prerequisites if Web Component installed to multiple Web servers

Appeon Server Web Component can be installed to multiple Web servers. Make sure all Web
servers meet the above requirements and repeat the installation steps for the Appeon Server
Web Component on each Web server.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 40



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4.4.4.2 Installation instructions

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server Web Component (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Browse to select the Web root (or document root) for the Web server. Below
lists the default Web root (or document root) of the Web server:

Apache 2.0: C:\Program Files\Apache Group\A pache2\htdocs
I1S: C:\inetpub\wwwroot

If Appeon Server Web Component isinstalled to the default path: " C:\Program Files\Appeon
\WebComponent2015", instead of the Web root (or document root) of the Web server, you
would need to manually copy it to the Web root (or document root) later in order to run the
Appeon application.

Figure 4.29: Appeon Server Web Component location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooze Destination Location

Select the Web oot directary where Setup will install files.

n propery.

amponent2015

Server 5 ired on L 106 MEB

Web Component 190051 ME

InstallShield [ < Back H Mest > Cancel

Step 3: Check the summary of settings.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 41



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.30: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup
Start Copying Files

Current Settings:

et Server Fioot Directary:
C:\Program Files'Appeont'ebComponent201 54

Server
Web Component

InstallShield \ < Back H Mest > I I Cancel I

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.31: Appeon Server Web Component installation progress

C:h. . ssupporthay_install_=64. mzi

]

Step 4: Click Finish when the installation is compl ete.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 42



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.32: Setup Complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5 etup Complete

Setup has inztalled Appeot for PowerBuilder. Click Finizh to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder

InstallShield ¢Back || Finish —

4.4.4.2.1 Installing and configuring the Web server redirector plug-in

To ensure the third-party Web server works with Appeon Server, install and configure the
Appeon redirector plug-in for the Web server. Instructions for installing and configuring the
redirector plug-in are provided in Web Server Configuration Guide.

4.4.5 Appeon Help installation

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Help (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Next to install Appeon Help to the default location, or click Browse to select
another location.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 43



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.33: Help location

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooge Destination Location

t a direc will inztall

etup will install Appeon Help.

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 3: Check the summary of settings.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 44



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.34: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup
Start Copying Files

pying files.

Current Settings:

C:\Program Files"AppeonHelp20154

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.35: Appeon Help installation process

4 sServer_Configuration_Guide. chm

1

Step 4: Click Finish when the installation is compl ete.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 45



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.36: Setup complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5 etup Complete

Setup has illy inztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder

InstallShield [ < Back H Einish Cancel

4.5 Appeon upgrade installation

45.1 Overview

If you have installed Appeon 6.5 or alater version, you can upgrade to Appeon for
PowerBuilder 2015, but you cannot upgrade from Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version. If you are
using Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version, uninstall it and then install Appeon for PowerBuilder
2015.

Note that applications deployed with the old version and the demo applications must be
redeployed with Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 after the upgrade.

4.5.2 Before you upgrade

Before upgrading to Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015, upgrade the system environment as
required in Installation requirements.

In addition to the system environment requirements, you should meet the installation
prerequisites listed in Appeon new installation before upgrading each of the Appeon
components.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 46



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

4.5.3.1 Upgrading Appeon Server

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server for WebL ogic (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the OK button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Figure 4.37: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

. ~ \ Setup detected Appeon Server for WebLegic 6.6.0196.00 on this computer.
Do you want to upgrade now? Click OK to upgrade, or click Cancel to
exit,

........................................

OK i Cancel

When the OK button is clicked, a message box opens indicating that the upgrade is preparing
files.

Figure 4.38: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Qperation in Progress..,

; Mow upgrading Appeon Server for Webloaic, Setup iz prepaning files. Pleaze wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Server, backs up configurations
and begins the installation of Appeon Server based on the backup information. Thiswill take
severa minutes.

Step 3: Click the Finish button when the upgrade is compl ete.

4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon Developer

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Developer (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the Yes button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.
Figure 4.39: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

f -~ \ Setup detected an Appeon Developer 6.6.0196.00 on this computer, Do
' youwant to upgrade now? Click Yes to upgrade, click No to set up
Appecon Developer 2015 or click Cancel to exit,

Yes Mo Cancel

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 47



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Once you click the Y es button, a message box opens indicating that Setup is preparing files.
Figure 4.40: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...

; MHow uparading Appeon Developer, Setup iz preparing files. Pleaze wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Developer, backs up configurations
then begins the installation of Appeon Developer based on the backup information. This will
take several minutes.

Step 3: Click the Finish button when the upgrade is compl ete.

4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2015 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server Web Component (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the Y es button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.
Figure 4.41: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

= \ Setup detected an Appeon Server Web Component 6.6.0196.00 on this
' computer. Do you want to upgrade now? Click Yes to upgrade, click
Mo to set up Appeon Server Web Component 2015 or click Cancel to
exit.

Yes Mo Cancel

Once you click the Y es button, a message box opens indicating that Setup is preparing files.
Figure 4.42: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...

; Maw upgrading Appeon Server Web Component, Setup iz prepanng filez. Please wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Server Web Component then
begins the installation of Appeon Server Web Component. Thiswill take several minutes.

Step 3: Click the Finish button when the upgrade is complete.

4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually

After the product upgrade, most configurations made in the old version are retained and will
continue to work in Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015. However, because the configuration
settings of Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 have been adjusted, it is recommended that you

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 48



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

review the configuration settings in Appeon Developer and Appeon Server AEM to become
familiar with the new settings and make sure the old ones are not lost or mis-configured.

After verifying all settings, Appeon applications deployed with the old version and Appeon
Demos must be redeployed in Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015.

Note: If the application uses Appeon Workarounds PBL, you must use the new Appeon
Workarounds PBL to replace those of the old version.

4.6 Starting/Stopping Appeon Server

4.6.1 Starting Appeon Server

Once Appeon Server has been installed and integrated into WebL ogic Server, starting
WebL ogic Server will automatically start Appeon Server. To start WebL ogic Server/Appeon
Server:

Open the Windows Start menu and select: Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 |
Appeon Server for WebL ogic | Instances | InstanceName | Start WebL ogic.

For Windows Vista/7/2008/8/8.1 with UAC turned on, if you are running on a non-
Administrator Windows account (such as an Administrators group member or a User group
member), please right click the Start WebL ogic shortcut menu and then select Run as
administrator to start WebL ogic Server/Appeon Server.

If you are running WebL ogic Server in Production mode, you will be asked to enter your
user name and password to start the server. The user name and password was created when
you configured the domain.

When the server startup process is completed, the following message will appear in the
command window.

Figure 4.43: Startup complete

B Ciindowshsystem3dhomd, exe -10] x|

[Seprver@ldboBhbal: Startup sequence completed in 234 ms.
[Server@ldoBh6al: 2016-85%-31 20:16:37.784 HSGQLDE server 1.7.2 is online
[Server@ldoBhtal: To close normally, connect and execute SHUTDOWN SQL
[ServerPld6oBhbal: From command line,. wse [Ctrll1+[C]1 to abort abruptly
HEQLDE =ztarted with port:52845

Appeon Server (6.5.0086.00 edition? started.
Edition: DEUVELOPER

Product Hey:z =

Daysz Remaining: 433

Maximum Sessions: 28

Maximum Deploved Applications: *=*
Mumber of CPUs Licensed: =
Server [D: =

Activation Status: UNACTIUVATED
Clustering Option: Ho

Mumber of Cores Per CPU: 2

Tuype of CPU Licensed: Logic
Inztance Mumher of Server: 1
Session check thread started...

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 49



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

4.6.2 Logging in to WebLogic Server Administration Console

Step 1: From the computer on which the WebL ogic Server is running, open the Windows
Start menu and select: Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon Server for
WebL ogic | Instances | InstanceName | WebL ogic Manager .

The logon page of WebL ogic Server Administration Console appears.

Figure 4.44: L ogon page

€ BEAWWehLogic Server Administration Console - Windows Internet Explarer [l = | =)

L/ \_/1 | €] httpi/flocalhost:T00V/cansole/login/LoginFormjspiADMINCONSOLESESSION=pywr + |4 | X | | Live Search L -

File  Edit Miew Fawvorites Tools  Help

i . . B ey
1,3 20 | € BEAWeblagic Server Administration Console f’l;h = Q Y o~ -_j['Eage = :’; Taals =

»

Log in to work with the WeblLogic Server domain

Username: |web|ogic |

Password: |eeeesecd] |

Done € Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off w1 -

Step 2: Input user name and password to log in to the Administration Console.

The WebL ogic Server Administration Console main page appears.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 50



Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 4.45: Main page

€ EBEA Weblogic Server Administration Console - Windows Internet Explorer EI@
@ .\_) - |£. http:/flocalhost:7001/consolefconsole.portal?_nfpb=true&_pagelabel=HomePagel - | ‘y| A | | Live Search 2 -
File  Edit Miew Favorites Tools  Help
n = - ) »
"3,3 l:l'h{ & BEAWebLogic Server Administration Console f’ﬂfh M a v o~ jEEQE i :“,' Tools
WEBLOGIC SERVER
ADMINISTRATION CONSOLE
change Center welcome, weblogic Connected to: base_domain frHome | Logout | Preferences | Help | AskBEn |
Yiew changes and restarts Home
Click the Lock & Edit button to Domain
modify, add or delete items in this
domain. Information and Resources i
| Lock & Edit
» Configure applications » Comrnon Administration Task Descriptions
» Recent Task Status » Set your console preferences
Domain Structure » Read the documentation

base_domain
E-Erwironmert
Domain Configurations

8 Damain 8 Messaging BWTC Servers

[H-Diagnostics

» IS Servers © Jalt Connection Pools

» Store-and-Forward Agents

How do I... &l H Servers > IS Modules
H Clusters » Bridges @ Log Files
& Use the Change Center
4 8Yirual Hosts 8 I0BC 8 Diagnostic Modules il

& Yiew pending changes
€ Local intranet | Protected Made: Off 10 -

4.6.3 Stopping Appeon Server
Stopping WebL ogic Server will shut down Appeon Server.

To stop WebL ogic server, navigate to the WebL ogic Server domain, for example, C:\bea
\user_projects\domains\mydomain\bin, and run the stopWebL ogic.cmd file.

If you have any problemsin using WebL ogic Server, refer to the WebL ogic Server
documents at http://download.oracle.com/docs/cd/E12839_01/wls.htm.

4.7 Troubleshoot Appeon installation problems

Chapter 1, Troubleshooting Appeon Install in Troubleshooting provides solutions to some
common problems with installing Appeon for PowerBuilder. If you could not find a solution
for your problem, it could be because it is a new problem or an intricate problem that happens
only under specific circumstance or environment. In both cases, it is highly recommended
that you follow steps below to generate and send the log file to us for investigation.

Step 1: Go to the Appeon folder in the installation package, open the Product.ini filein
the text editor, find the Recor dDIIL og parameter in thisfile and set the value to 1 (thiswill
enable the logging functionality), by default the value is O (which disables logging).

For example:

[DI Log]
Recor dDl | Log=1

Step 2: Run the install ation package and reproduce the installation error.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 51


http://download.oracle.com/docs/cd/E12839_01/wls.htm

Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Step 3: Go to ...\System32\A ppeoninstallLog (or ...\SystemWOWG64\A ppeoninstallLog\ in
64-bit machine) and find the log files there.

Each Appeon component will have a separate log file, for example, AppeonADT2014.txt for
Appeon Developer, AppeonDNS2014.txt for Appeon Server.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 52



Configuring Appeon Server Cluster Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

5 Configuring Appeon Server Cluster

Appeon provides its own tools and plug-ins to configure an Appeon Server cluster and

implement the load balancing and failover functionalities. An Appeon Server cluster is
essentially a group of WebL ogic servers, each with Appeon Server and Appeon plug-in
installed.

Following are high level steps for configuring an Appeon Server cluster. For detailed
instructions, please refer to Chapter 6, Tutorial 5: Configure Appeon Server Cluster in
Appeon Mobile Tutorials (Mobile only). The instructions are exactly the same for Appeon
Web and Appeon Mobile.

1. Install Appeon Server to multiple WebL ogic servers.
2. Create Appeon Server cluster in AEM.
3. Configure the Web server for the Appeon Server cluster.

4. Install an Appeon application to the Appeon Server cluster and Web server(s).

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 53



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

6.1 Overview

The previous chapters provide instructions on how to set up Appeon system architecture,
including installing Appeon for PowerBuilder components, as well as configuring Appeon
Server cluster. Once the Appeon system is set up and before you start deploying applications,
the post-installation configuration tasks listed in the following table will help ensure

that the deployed applications run as desired. Post-installation configuration tasks refer

to configurations required for Appeon system architecture that affect the running of all
applications but do not include configuration tasks performed in Appeon Developer and
Appeon Enterprise Manager for specific applications.

Table 6.1: Post-installation tasks

Description

Detailed
Instructions Given

n...

Configuration for the
Web client PC

The IE security settings and Windows login
user privileges may prevent downloading
the Appeon X celerator plug-in for the Web
application.

Configuration for
client machine

System language
Setting

Configuration required for the Web client
PC, Appeon Server and database server.

The operating system language settings can
affect the charactersthat are displayed in the
Web application.

System language
settings

Database JDBC
driver preparation

Configuration required for Appeon Server.

Y ou should copy the corresponding JDBC
driver filesfor the database server in useto
the WebL ogic server installation folder in the
machine hosting Appeon Server.

Section 4.2.4, “JDBC
driver preparation”

in Appeon Server
Configuration Guide
for J2EE

Configuration
for supporting
Datawindow Data

Configuration required for database server
and Web server.

The DataWindow Data Cache feature can

Section 5.4.8.3,
“DataWindow Data
Cache’ in Appeon

Cache feature cache DataWindow datathat are frequently ?r.\(/jer fCogggélIJEratlon
used on the Web server to improve runtime videtor
performance, but will not work until you
fulfill the configuration requirements for
database server(s) and Web server(s).

Thisfeature is not available for Web servers
running on Unix\Linux.

Configuration for Configuration required for database server. | Section 11.5,

supporting dynamic “Dynamic

Datawindows Datawindow”

in Supported PB
Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 54



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Description Detailed

Instructions Given
in...

Features for Appeon

Configuration at the database server

isrequired for support of dynamic Web (Web only)
Datawindows.
Configuration for Appeon provides several SQL filesfor Section 4.5.2, “ASE
fixingan ASE issue | you modifying the chain modes of stored Chained mode issue’
procedures in ASE database to avoid the in Troubleshooting

following error:

"Select error: Stored procedure... may be run
only in unchained transaction mode"

6.2 Configuration for Web client PC

Running the deployed Web application on the client machine is dependent on the Appeon
Xcelerator plug-in (ActiveX controls). To ensure (only for the first time) the Appeon ActiveX
controls can be downloaded and installed automatically when the Web application is run, the
following configuration on the client machineis required.

For more information about the Appeon ActiveX file and the manual installation method,
refer to Section 5.1.2, “Installing Appeon ActiveX control” in Supported PB Features for
Appeon Web (Web only).

6.2.1 Verifying Web browser settings

There are afew settings in the Web browser that may affect the running of the Appeon Web
application, such as the JavaScript and the plug-in. By default, these settings are enabled
(appropriate for running the Web application) in Chrome/Firefox/Opera except Internet
Explorer. Normally you would not need to go through the following section if you use
Chrome/Firefox/Opera, unless you encounter problems when running the Web application.
However, if you use Internet Explorer, you are recommended to configure Internet Explorer
according to the following section.

6.2.1.1 Verifying Chrome/Firefox/Opera settings

If you use Chrome/Firefox/Opera as the Web browser, you should be able to directly run
the Appeon Web application in it without any problems, with the default settings of these
browsers, however, if you encounter runtime problems, or if you have changed the default
settings before, you are recommended to double check that the following two settings are
enabled in the browser:

» Enable JavaScript
» Enable plug-in

For Firefox, these two settings are automatically enabled and cannot be changed manually.
Therefore, you normally need not to verify the settingsin Firefox.

For Chrome, go to Settings, then click the Show advanced settings link, then click the
Content Settings button under Privacy, and then verify the settings are enabled. If you have

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 55



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

to disable these two settings for some reason, then make sure you add the URL of the Appeon
Web application to the exception list.

Figure6.1: Settingsin Chrome

Content settings

JavaScript

® Allow all sites to run JavaScript (recommended)

Do not allow any site to run JavaScript

Manage exceptions...

Handlers

m

% Allow sites to ask to become default handlers for protocels (recommended)

Do not allow any site to handle protocols

Manage handlers...

Plug-ins

® Run automatically (recommended)

Click to play
Block all
Manage exceptions...

Dizable individual plug-ins...

Pop-ups

Allow all sites to show pop-ups

Done

For Opera, go to Settings, then select Websites, and then verify the settings are enabled. If
you have to disable these two settings for some reason, then make sure you add the URL of
the Appeon Web application to the exception list.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 56



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 6.2: Settingsin Opera

adha JavaScript
o >

ru\ | @ Allow all sites to run JavaScript (recommended)

3 Do not allow any site to run JavaScript

SEttII’IgS WManage exceptions... Learn more

Q

Plug-ins
Browser

@ Run automatically (recommended)

Websites Click te play
Block all

WManage exceptions... Learn more

Disable individual plug-ins...

Privacy & security

Opera help

6.2.1.2 Configuring IE settings

If you use Internet Explorer, we recommend you add the URL of the deployed application
to the Trusted Sites zone in Internet Explorer, because the default security settings of this
zone are appropriate for downloading and installing the Appeon ActiveX controls. However,
if you do not want to add the URL to the Trusted Sites zone, you will need to make sure the
security settings (listed in Step 4 below) are enabled for the appropriate zone. The following
are detailed steps to add the URL to the Trusted Sites zone.

Step 1: In Internet Explorer, on the Tools menu, click I nternet Options.

Step 2: In the Internet Options window, select the Security tab. Then select the Trusted sites
Web content zone, and click the Sites button.

Note: Enable Protected M ode on the Security tab should not be selected (it is not selected
by default). If there is any reason this option must be turned on, please make sure to follow
theinstructionsin Section 4.1.3, “"Failed to get resource from Appeon Server" error” in
Troubleshooting to resolve the issue caused by this option.

For IE 11, you should also make sure both "Enable Enhanced Protected M ode" and
"Enable 64-bit processes for Enhanced Protected Mode" (the latter isavailablein
Windows 8.1 only) are unchecked in the Advanced tab.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 57



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 6.3: | E security settings

- =)

Internet Options @

General | Security |F‘ri'u'aq-' | Content | Connections I Programs | Ad'u'anced|

Select a zone to view or change security settings.

@ & v O

Internet Local intranet  gLifif=ii=d Restricted
gites

o
'f This zone contains websites that you ===

w trust not to damage your computer or
your files,

Security level for this zone
Allowed levels for this zone: All

Medium
- Prompts before downloading potentially unsafe

== content

- Unsigned ActiveX, controls will not be downloaded

[|Enable Protected Mode {requires restarting Internet Explorer)
Custom lewvel... Default level

[ Reset all zones to default level ]

[ Ok ][ Cancel ] Apply

Step 3: In the Trusted sites window, input the URL of the deployed application to the "Add
this website to the zone" box. Uncheck the checkbox of "Require server verification (https:)
for al sitesin this zone". Click Add then click Close to return to the Internet Options
window.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 58



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 6.4: Trusted sites

Trusted sites @

F “ou can add and remove websites From this zone. All websites in
this zone will use the zone's security setkings,

Add this website bo the zone:
httpigoabe.com| add

Websites:

Remove

Require server verification (https:) For all sikes in this 2one

| Close |

Step 4: If you do not want to add the URL to the trusted sites (in Step 3), you will need to
select the appropriate zone, then click the Custom L evel button, and enable the following
settings (they are enabled for the trusted sites by default):

» Download signed ActiveX controls

* Run ActiveX controls and plug-Ins

» Script ActiveX controls marked safe for scripting
» Active scripting

Step 5: Click OK to save the settings and close | E.

6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal user

No specia privilegeisrequired to download and install the ActiveX control, no matter
you use Chrome, Firefox, Opera, or Internet Explorer, which means, you can log into the
Windows OS with any user.

Note when running the Appeon Web application for the first time, the Web browser would
prompt you to run the Appeon cross-browser plug-in with two options: "only thistime" or
"alwaysrun for thissite". It is highly recommended that you select the "alwaysrun for this
site" option, especialy for Chrome, because the application will fail to runin Chrome if you
select "only thistime".

6.3 System language settings

Sometimes the operating system language settings can affect the characters displayed in the
Appeon Web application. To avoid any such display issues, verify that:

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 59



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

» Thelanguage of the data in the database used by the application matches the operating
system language settings on the machine where Appeon Server isinstalled.

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the application matches the Windows
language settings on each Client machine where the Web application will be viewed.

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the Appeon-deployed Web application
matches Windows language settings on the machine where Appeon Developer is installed.

To set the language settingsin Windows oper ating system:

Step 1: Open Windows Start Menu and select Settings | Control Panel.

Step 2: Double-click Regional Options.

Step 3: Select the appropriate language from the Y our locale DropDownListBox.

Step 4: Click the Set Default button. The Select System Local window displays.

Step 5: Select the appropriate locale. Verify that it is the same as that selected in the Y our
locale list box in Regional Options.

Step 6: Click OK to return to the Regional Options window.

Step 7: Verify that the language selected in the Your locale list box and the language
checked as default in Language settings for the system settings are the same. The language
can be from different regions as long as it is the same language.

Step 8: Click Apply and OK in the Regiona Options window to accept the settings.
To set the language settingsin Unix\Linux oper ating system:
Step 1: Change to the etc/default folder and edit the init file.

Step 2: Set the value of the LANG command to the appropriate language. Y ou can use
command "locale -a" to view the local e languages supported by the operating system.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 60



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

7 Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015

7.1 Overview

To uninstall Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015, uninstall each of its components separately. The
uninstall process reverses the actions performed by the Appeon setup program. Uninstall does
not delete any files created by the user in Appeon, such as application files generated while
deploying the demo applications or your own application to Appeon Server. Delete these files
manually from the Web root (or document root) of the Web server.

Do not try to reverse installation steps or uninstall Appeon by deleting files manually or
changing your Registry. This can create serious problems with your system in general and
new Appeon releasesin particular.

There are two ways to uninstall Appeon components:

» Launch the uninstall program of the Appeon component from Windows Start menu |
Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015.

» Launch Add/Remove Programs from the Windows Control Panel. Select the Appeon
component and click Change/Remove to begin the uninstall process.

7.2 Uninstalling Appeon Developer
Step 1: Shut down PowerBuilder and any other Sybase software.
Step 2: Verify that Appeon Developer and other Windows programs have been shut down.

Open Windows Task Manager, switch to the Process tab and verify that the following
processes are not running. If they are running, end them:

EonADT xx.exe

pbxxx.exe

java.exe, jagsrv.exe and jagsr vagent.exe

dbengx.exe and dbsrvx.exe

If EonADTxx.exe is running when attempting to uninstall Appeon Developer, the Appeon
setup program will detect that the processes are running and an error message will appear.

End the processes in the Processes tab of Windows Task Manager before clicking the OK
button on the message box. If you click OK before ending the process, the message box will
continue to display and will not allow you to continue until the processes are ended. In this
case, click Cancel in the message box, end the process and begin the uninstall process again.

Step 3: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon
Developer | Uninstall Appeon Developer to begin the uninstall process.

Step 4. Choose Removeto delete dl installed features. Click Next.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 61



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.1: Repair or remove Appeon Developer

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

program. Thiz program allo

lioh repai 1g of corupk

FRemove all installed features.

Developer

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Developer.

Figure 7.2: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

I.-”" "\-I Appean Developer is currently installed, This operation will rermowve
W' Appeon Developer from your computer, Do you want to proceed?

oK Cancel

Step 6: Click Finish when uninstall is complete.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 62



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.3: Appeon Developer uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Developer 2015 Uninstall Complete

rBuilder. The nest

Appeon tempo ot eleted. Gointo the &ppeon Developer directany
and manally r

Developer

ICh A

Installs

) [ wen

Step 7: Use Windows Explorer to manually delete the folder where Appeon Developer was
installed. Thiswill remove all Appeon Developer filesthat are not automatically uninstalled.

7.3 Uninstalling Appeon Server
Step 1: Shut down Appeon Server and WebL ogic Server.

Step 2: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon
Server for WebL ogic | Uninstall Appeon Server to begin the uninstall process.

Step 3: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 63



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.4: Repair or remove Appeon Server

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

ogram. T hiz program

® Repair

program.  This option repair g of corrupt files,

Remave all installed features.

Server
for WebLogic

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Server.

Figure 7.5: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

I.-”" "\-I Appean Sereer is currently installed. This operation will rermove Bppeon
WY Gerver from wour cornputer, Do you want to procesd?

Ok

Step 5: Wait until Appeon Server is completely uninstalled.
Step 6: Click Finish to exit.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 64



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.6: Appeon Server uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Server Uninstall Complete

Appeon Server has been s [y uninstalled.

eleted. Go into Appeon Server directory and

Server
for WebLogic

1 [ _owen

InstallShield

Step 7: After the uninstall process is complete, remove any files or folders left in the Appeon
Server installation folder.

7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party
Web servers only)

Step 1: Stop Web server and other Windows programs.

Step 2: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon
Server Web Component | Uninstall Appeon Server Web Component to begin the
uninstall process.

Step 3: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 65



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.7: Repair or remove Appeon Server Web Component

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

rograrn. T his option repair: g or cormupt files,

'ﬂ Femove all installed features.

Server
Web Component

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Server Web Component.

Figure 7.8: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

% Appeon SerserWeb Cormponent is currently installed, This operation
Y will rermove Appeon Server Web Component frorm wour computer, Do
wou weant to proceed?

Ok |

Step 5: Wait until the uninstallation is complete.
Step 6: Click Finish to exit.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 66



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.9: Appeon Server Web Component uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Server Web Component 2015 Uninstall Complete

Appeon Ser ‘omponent 2015 has been su ully uninztalled.

Server
Web Component

Instal | Shield [ < Back H { Finish © ] Cancel

7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple Web servers are involved

Repeat the Web Component uninstall steps for each third-party Web server.

7.5 Uninstalling Appeon Help

Step 1: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2015 | Appeon
Help | Uninstall Appeon Help to begin the uninstall process.

Step 2: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 67



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.10: Repair or remove Appeon Help

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

’El""‘f Feinztall all program features alled by the prey

g Remove all installzd features,

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 3: Click OK to confirm the removal of the Appeon Help.

Figure 7.11: Confirm uninstall
Caonfirm Uninstall

I.-”"_"“‘- Sppeon Help is currently installed, This operation will rernove Appeon

Y Help from your computer, Do you want to proceed?

] 4

Step 4: Click Finish when uninstall is complete.

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 68



Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015 Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Figure 7.12: Appeon Help uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Help 2015 Uninstall Complete

Appeon Help

Il Shreld < Back H

Cancel

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 69



Index

Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

Index

A
Appeon components, 8
Appeon Developer, 8
Appeon Help, 9
Appeon Server, 8
Appeon Server Web Component, 8
Appeon Workspace, 8
Appeon Developer, 8
Appeon Developer installation, 34
installation instruction, 35
prerequisites, 34
Appeon Developer requirements, 11
hardware requirements, 11
software requirements, 11
Appeon editions, 7
Appeon Help, 9
Appeon Help installation, 43
Appeon Server, 8
Appeon Server cluster, 16
Appeon Server installation, 22
Appeon Server requirements, 10
hardware requirements, 10
software requirements, 10
Web Server requirements, 11
Appeon Server Web Component, 8
Appeon Server Web Component installation,
40
installation instruction, 41
prerequisites, 40
Appeon Workspace, 8

B
before you upgrade, 46

C

Client Database requirements, 12
Client requirements, 10

hardware requirements, 10

software requirements, 10
Configuration for Web client PC, 55
configure Appeon Server cluster, 53
configure | E settings, 57

D
database server requirements, 12
Developer PC, 15

H
hardware requirements, 10, 10, 11

I
installation instructions, 35, 41
installation scenarios, 14
Appeon Server cluster, 16
Remote Appeon Server using athird-party
Web server, 16
Remote Appeon Server using WebL ogic
HTTP Server, 15
Installation scenarios
Developer PC, 15

L
log in as administrator or normal user, 59
log in to WebL ogic Server console, 50

P
prerequisites, 34, 40

R
Remote Appeon Server using athird-party
Web server, 16
Remote Appeon Server using WebL ogic
HTTP Server, 15

S
server database requirements, 13
software requirements, 10, 10, 11
start Appeon Server, 49
start the installation, 17
stop Appeon Server, 51
Synchronization requirements, 12
synchronization server requirements, 13
system architecture, 4
system language settings, 59

U
uninstall Appeon Developer, 61
uninstall Appeon Help, 67
uninstall Appeon Server, 63
uninstall Appeon Server Web Component, 65
upgrade Appeon Developer, 47
upgrade Appeon Server, 47
upgrade Appeon Server Web Component, 48
upgrade configuration settings manually, 48

Vv
verify Chrome/Firefox/Opera settings, 55

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows

Page 70



Index Appeon® for PowerBuilder® 2015 Windows

verify Web browser settings, 55

w
Web Server requirements, 11

Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows Page 71



	Installation Guide for WebLogic Windows
	Contents
	1 About This Book
	1.1 Audience
	1.2 How to use this book
	1.3 Related documents
	1.4 If you need help

	2 Introduction
	2.1 Overview
	2.2 System architecture
	2.3 Appeon editions
	2.4 Appeon components
	2.4.1 Appeon Developer
	2.4.2 Appeon Server
	2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component
	2.4.4 Appeon Workspace (for Appeon Mobile only)
	2.4.5 Appeon Help


	3 Installation Requirements
	3.1 Client requirements
	3.1.1 Software requirements
	3.1.2 Hardware requirements

	3.2 Appeon Server requirements
	3.2.1 Software requirements
	3.2.2 Hardware requirements
	3.2.3 (Optional) Third-party Web Server requirements

	3.3 Appeon Developer requirements
	3.3.1 Software requirements
	3.3.2 Hardware requirements

	3.4 Database Server requirements
	3.5 Offline synchronization requirements
	3.5.1 Client Database requirements
	3.5.2 Synchronization Server requirements
	3.5.3 Server Database requirements


	4 Installing Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015
	4.1 Overview
	4.2 Installation scenarios
	4.2.1 Overview
	4.2.2 Developer PC
	4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server using WebLogic HTTP Server
	4.2.4 Remote Appeon Server using a third-party Web server
	4.2.5 Appeon Server Cluster

	4.3 Two installation methods
	4.4 Appeon new installation
	4.4.1 Starting the installation
	4.4.2 Appeon Server installation
	4.4.2.1 Deploying appeonserver.ear package

	4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation
	4.4.3.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.3.2 Installation instructions

	4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for third-party Web servers only)
	4.4.4.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.4.2 Installation instructions

	4.4.5 Appeon Help installation

	4.5 Appeon upgrade installation
	4.5.1 Overview
	4.5.2 Before you upgrade
	4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015
	4.5.3.1 Upgrading Appeon Server
	4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon Developer
	4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component

	4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually

	4.6 Starting/Stopping Appeon Server
	4.6.1 Starting Appeon Server
	4.6.2 Logging in to WebLogic Server Administration Console
	4.6.3 Stopping Appeon Server

	4.7 Troubleshoot Appeon installation problems

	5 Configuring Appeon Server Cluster
	6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks
	6.1 Overview
	6.2 Configuration for Web client PC
	6.2.1 Verifying Web browser settings
	6.2.1.1 Verifying Chrome/Firefox/Opera settings
	6.2.1.2 Configuring IE settings

	6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal user

	6.3 System language settings

	7 Uninstalling Appeon for PowerBuilder 2015
	7.1 Overview
	7.2 Uninstalling Appeon Developer
	7.3 Uninstalling Appeon Server
	7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web servers only)
	7.5 Uninstalling Appeon Help

	Index

